

No. 21-499

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CARLOS VEGA, PETITIONER

*v.*

TERENCE B. TEKOH

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR

*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

KENNETH A. POLITE, JR.

*Assistant Attorney General*

ERIC J. FEIGIN

*Deputy Solicitor General*

VIVEK SURI

*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

ROBERT A. PARKER

DANIEL N. LERMAN

*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice*

*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*

*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	4
Argument.....	5
A. <i>Miranda</i> sets forth a constitutional rule of evidence....	6
1. <i>Miranda</i> is a constitutional rule encapsulating a trial right, not a rule of police procedure .....	6
2. <i>Miranda</i> 's status as a constitutional rule of evidence rather than a rule of police conduct tracks practical realities.....	12
B. Section 1983 does not authorize claims against police officers based on violations of <i>Miranda</i> .....	14
1. Section 1983 does not make the police liable for the later violation of <i>Miranda</i> in a courtroom.....	15
2. Imposing civil liability for <i>Miranda</i> violations would conflict with the principles underlying <i>Miranda</i> .....	19
3. The proper forum for raising <i>Miranda</i> claims is in the criminal trial, not in a collateral civil action for damages.....	21
C. Respondent's arguments lack merit.....	24
Conclusion .....	27
Appendix — Constitutional and statutory provisions .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 U.S. 266 (1994) .....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	17
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979).....	18
<i>Beckwith v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 341 (1976).....	13
<i>Berghuis v. Thompkins</i> , 560 U.S. 370 (2010).....	13

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	2
<i>Blyew v. United States</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 581 (1872) .....	7
<i>Board of the County Commissioners v. Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997).....	16
<i>Bram v. United States</i> , 168 U.S. 532 (1897) .....	7
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983) .....	26
<i>Brown v. Mississippi</i> , 297 U.S. 278 (1936) .....	8
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978) .....	27
<i>Chavez v. Martinez</i> , 538 U.S. 760 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005).....	21
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1539 (2017) .....	15
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) .....	14
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004).....	7
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	3, 9, 20
<i>Duckworth v. Eagan</i> , 492 U.S. 195 (1989).....	13
<i>Dunlop v. Munroe</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 242 (1812).....	17
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	14
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971) .....	10, 20, 25
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	26
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994) .....	21, 23
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	19
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976).....	18
<i>J. D. B. v. North Carolina</i> , 564 U.S. 261 (2011) .....	13
<i>Jackson v. Denno</i> , 378 U.S. 368 (1964).....	8
<i>Johnson v. New Jersey</i> , 384 U.S. 719 (1966) .....	9
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972) .....	25
<i>Lynumn v. Illinois</i> , 372 U.S. 528 (1963) .....	7, 25

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Lyons v. Oklahoma</i> , 322 U.S. 596 (1944) .....	24
<i>Malinski v. New York</i> , 324 U.S. 401 (1945) .....	8
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	7
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> , 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017) .....	19, 20
<i>Michigan v. Tucker</i> , 417 U.S. 433 (1974) .....	10
<i>Middlesex County Sewerage Authority v. National Sea Clammers Ass'n</i> , 453 U.S. 1 (1981) .....	21
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services, 436 U.S. 658 (1978)</i> .....	17
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979) .....	22
<i>Moran v. Burbine</i> , 475 U.S. 412 (1986) .....	20
<i>New Jersey v. Portash</i> , 440 U.S. 450 (1979) .....	25
<i>New York v. Quarles</i> , 467 U.S. 649 (1984) .....	12, 13, 25
<i>Oregon v. Elstad</i> , 470 U.S. 298 (1985) .....	10, 14, 20, 25
<i>Palsgraf v. Long Island R. Co., 162 N.E. 99 (N.Y. 1928)</i> .....	19
<i>Parke v. Raley</i> , 506 U.S. 20 (1992).....	17
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	22
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014) .....	15
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990) .....	13
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967) .....	18
<i>Preiser v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 475 (1973).....	21, 23
<i>Rehberg v. Paulk</i> , 566 U.S. 356 (2012).....	18
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980) .....	13
<i>Robertson v. Sichel</i> , 127 U.S. 507 (1888) .....	17
<i>The Nitro-glycerine Case, 82 U.S. (15 Wall.) 524 (1873)</i> .....	16
<i>United States v. Abdulmutallab, 739 F.3d 891 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 574 U.S. 840 (2014)</i> .....	12

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Armstrong</i> , 517 U.S. 456 (1996) .....	17
<i>United States v. Khweis</i> , 971 F.3d 453 (4th Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 1712 (2021) .....	12
<i>United States v. Patane</i> , 542 U.S. 630 (2004) .....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Tsarnaev</i> , 968 F.3d 24 (1st Cir. 2020), rev'd, No. 20-443 (Mar. 4, 2022).....	12
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990).....	7
<i>Withrow v. Williams</i> , 507 U.S. 680 (1993) .....	11, 22
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963) .....	10

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const.:

Amend. I.....	26
Amend. IV .....	7, 11, 14
Amend. V.....	4, 6, 1a
Due Process Clause.....	24
Self-Incrimination Clause.....	<i>passim</i>
Amend. XIV (Due Process Clause) .....	8
18 U.S.C. 242 .....	1, 14
28 U.S.C. 2254 .....	23
28 U.S.C. 2255 .....	23
42 U.S.C. 1983 .....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
Cal. Penal Code § 289(d) (West 2014).....	2

Miscellaneous:

FBI, Domestic Investigations and Operations Guide (updated Sept. 28, 2016), <a href="https://go.usa.gov/xzBkx">https://go.usa.gov/xzBkx</a> .....	5
---	---

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Henry J. Friendly, <i>The Bill of Rights as a Code of Criminal Procedure</i> , 53 Calif. L. Rev. 929 (1965) .....	13
John Edgar Hoover, <i>Civil Liberties and Law Enforcement: The Role of the FBI</i> , 37 Iowa L. Rev. 175 (1952).....	5
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on The Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984) .....	16
